



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 257 OF 2011**

VIDC Vs Smt. Saraswatabai wd/o Balkrishna Tambulkar and others.

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

---

Mr. K.R. Jain, counsel h/f Mr. S.V. Deshmukh, counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 5.  
Mr. M.A. Kadu, AGP for respondent Nos.. 6 and 7.

**CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 17/01/2026**

1. In view of the order of this Court dated 08/01/2026, learned counsel for the respondents stated that he has issued notice to respondents, but no instructions are received to him in the matter. He further undertakes to file a Pursis on record during the course of day.
2. In the facts and circumstances of the case, issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 for engagement of another counsel, returnable on **09/02/2026**.
3. Mr S.V. Deshmukh, learned counsel is discharged from the present proceedings.

**(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)**